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FAIRMONT lllll STATE

~s UNIVERSITY

MEMORANDUM

TO: Curriculum Committee

FROM: Jack Kirby d‘eﬁ

DATE: January 31, 2013

SUBIJECT: Curriculum Proposal #12-13-35, REVISION #1
Final Faculty Senate Approval 2/12/2013

I recommend approval of the attached REVISION #1 of Curriculum Proposal #12-13-35 from the
School of Fine Arts. Following this revision, the proposal is ready for Faculty Senate.

FAIRMONT STATE UNIVERSITY IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, AFFIRMATIVE ACTION INSTITUTION.
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FAIRMON T'o
NSTATE

UNIVERSITY ——%

MEMORANDUM

TO: Curriculum Committee
FROM: Jack Kirby %’%’
DATE: January 17,2013

SUBIJECT: Curriculum Proposal #12-13-35

1 recommend approval of the attached Curriculum Proposal #12-13-35 from the School of Fine

Arts,

This proposal changes the BA in Theatre Education degree from 128 credit hours to 120 credit
hours.
c: Dr. Christina Lavorata

Mr. Peter Lach
Ms. Evie Brantmayer
Ms. Leslie Lovett

Fairmoat Stple University is an equal opportunity, affinmative action institution.



ABBREVIATED CURRICULUM PROPOSAL FORM

NOTE: Submit one hard copy and an electronic copy to the Associate Provost AT LEAST ONE WEEK
PRIOR to the Curriculum Committee meeting when your proposal is to be reviewed.

Proposal Number: 12-13-35

School/Department/Program: School of Fine Arts/Theatre Education
Preparer/Contact Person: Peter Lach

Telephone Extension: 4219

Date Originally Submitted: January 9, 2013

vt mz ey V32012, Revision rl
Implementation Date Requested: Fall, 2013

PROPOSAL. Write a brief abstract, not exceeding 100 words, which describes the overall content of the
proposal.

This proposal changes the BA in Theatre Education degree from 128 to 120 credit hours.

Deletion of course(s) or credit(s) from program(s)

Total hours 8 deleted.

Addition of existing course(s) or credit(s) to program(s)

Total hours added.

Significant course revisions and/or addition of new courses require the completion of the full,
unabridged curriculum proposal which can be found in the Forms Repository.



. Required Major Courses

COMM
COMM
EDUC
EDUC
EDUC
EDUC
EDUC
EDUC
EDUC
EDUC
EDUC
EDUC
EDUC
EDUC
EDUC
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA

1105
4431
2200
2201
2203
2240
2260
2265
3331
3340
3351
3365
4485
4486
4496
1114
1140
1148
1151
2212
2230
2238/4432
2244
2262/4462
3336
3340
3344
3346
3350
3352
3354

B.A. Degree in Theatre Education
Current Program

X
A
(7]

Voice and Diction

Methods and Materials

Intro. to Education

Instructional Technology

Human Develmt, Learning & Teachin
High Incidence Disabilities for Educators
Instructional Design |

Field Experience 2

Reading in the Content Area
Instructional Design Il

Inclusive Classroom Practices
Field Experience 3

Action Research

Portfolio

Secondary Student Teachin 1
Body Training & Stage Movement
Theatrical Production

Theatre Workshop

Text Analysis

Theatrical Makeup

Actin

Acting Workshop

Introduction to Theatrical Design
Production Practicum

Directin

Theatre History |

Advanced Theatrical Design
Creative Puppetry

Children's Drama

Creative Drama

Theatre Education Practicum

TOTAL Required iVIajor Courses

TOTAL HOURS FORMAJOR

. Required General Studles Courses
First Year Experience

ENGL

_ENGL

INFO
MATH
COMM

1104

1108
1100
2200,
2201, OR
2202

" Sciehtiﬂ__c Diécov_efy

Written English | 3
Written English |l 3
Computer Concepts and Applications 3

3
Communication 3
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82

82

15



Cultural / Civilization Exploration
Society / Human Interactions

Artistic / Creative Expression

TOTAL GENERAL STUDIES HOURS
' TOTAL FREE ELECTIVES

. TOTAL HOURS

B.A. Degree in Theatre Education
Proposed Program

Required Major Courses

COMM 1105 Voice and Diction
COMM 4431 Methods and Materials
EDUC 2200 Intro. to Education
EDUC 2201 Instructional Technolo
EDUC 2203 Human Develmt, Learning & Teaching
EDUC 2240 High Incidence Disabilities for Educators
EDUC 2260 Instructional Design |
EDUC 2265 Field Experience 2
EDUC 3331 Reading in the Content Area
EDUC 3340 Instructional Design ||
EDUC 3351 Inclusive Classroom Practices
EDUC 3365 Field Experience 3
EDUC 4485 Action Research
EDUC 4486 Portfolio
EDUC 4496 Secondary Student Teachin
THEA 1114 Body Training & Stage Movement
THEA 1140 Theatrical Production
THEA 1148 Theatre Workshop
THEA 1151 Text Analysis
THEA 2212 Theatrical Makeup
_THEA 2230 Actng
THEA 2238/4432  Acting Workshop
THEA ) 2244 Introduction to Theatrical Design
THEA 2262/4462 Production Practicum
THEA 3336 Directing -
THEA 3340 Theatre History | (WIC)
_THEA 3344 Advanced Theatrical Design
_THEA ~ 3346 Creative Puppetry
_THEA 3350 _Children's Drama
THEA 3352 Creative Drama

HRS
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THEA 3354 Theatre Education Practicum
TOTAL Required Major Courses

| TOTAL HOURS FOR MAIOR

Required General Studies Courses
Attribute IA ~ Critical Analysis

ENGL 1108
Attribute |B — Quantitative Literac

MATH 1107
Attribute IC — Written Communication

ENGL 1104
Attribute ID - Teamwork

COMM 2201
Attribute |E - Information Literac

ENGL 1108
Attribute IF — Technology Literacy

BISM 1200
Attribute 1G — Oral Communication

COMM 2200
Attribute Il - Citizenship

Choose from {il
Attribute IV - Ethics

COMM 2201
Attribute V - Health

PHED 1100
Attribute VI - Interdisciplinary

Any course in VI
Attribute VIIA - Arts

In Major THEA 3352 Creative Drama
Attribute VIIB - Humanities

THEA 3375 Development of Dramatic Arts
Attribute VIIC - Social Sciences

Any course in VIIC
Attribute VIID - Natural Science

Any course in VIID
Attribute Vil — Cultural Awareness

Any ENGL course in VI
Additional General Studies hours

Major Course — THEA 3340 writing
intensive course

| TOTAL GENERAL STUDIES HOURS
| TOTAL FREE ELECTIVES

[ TOTALHOURS
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STATE Tﬂﬂ-
UNIVERSITY &2

SCHOOL OF
FINE ARTS

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATION & THEATRE ARTS

BACHELOR OF ARTS IN EDUCATION: THEATRE

OD D
IFall 1™ Year ‘Spring 1™ Year
ENGL 1104 Written English | 3 ENGL 1108 Written English |1 3
BISM 1200 Introduction to Computing 3 EDUC 2201 Instructional Technology 3
EDUC 2200 Introduction to Education 3 COMM 2200 Intro to Human Communication 3
COMM 1105 Voice and Diction 3 THEA 1114 Body Training & Stage Movement 3
THEA 1140 Theatre Production 2 THEA 1151 Text Analysis 3
THEA 1148 Theatre Workshop 1
Total: 15 Total: 16
Fall 2 Year ‘Spring 2™ Year
G.S. courses 9 G.S. courses 9
THEA 2212 Theatrical Make-up 1 THEA 2244 Introduction to Theatrical Design 3
THEA 2230 Acting 3 THEA 2262/4462 Production Practicum 1
EDUC 2203 Human Development, Learning & 3 EDUC 2240 High Incidence Disabilities for 3
Teaching Educators
Total: 16 Total: 16
Fall 3° Year Spring 3™ Year
THEA 3340 Theatre History | 3 G.S. courses 4
THEA 3344 Advanced Theatrical Design 3 THEA 2238/4432 Acting Workshop 1
THEA 3346 Creative Puppetry 3 THEA 3336 Directing 3
THEA 3352 Creative Drama 3 THEA 3350 Children's Drama 3
EDUC 2260 Instructional Design | 3 THEA 3354 Theatre Education Practicum 1
EDUC 2265 Field Experience 2 1 EDUC 3331 Reading in the Content Area 3
Total: 16 Total: 15
Fall 4" Year _ Spring 4" Year
G.S./Electives 4 EDUC 4486 Secondary Student Teaching 10
THEA 4431 Methods and Materials 3 EDUC 4485 Action Research 1
EDUC 3340 Instructional Design 11 3 EDUC 4486 Portfolio 1
EDUC 3351 Inclusive Classroom Practices 3
EDUC 3365 Field Experience 3 2
Total: 15 Total; 12
Degree Total Hours: 120

rev. 7/11






