

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Curriculum Committee

FROM:

Jack Kirby

DATE:

January 31, 2013

SUBJECT:

Curriculum Proposal #12-13-35, REVISION #1 Final Faculty Senate Approval 2/12/2013

I recommend approval of the attached REVISION #1 of Curriculum Proposal #12-13-35 from the School of Fine Arts. Following this revision, the proposal is ready for Faculty Senate.



MEMORANDUM

TO:

Curriculum Committee

FROM:

Jack Kirby

DATE:

January 17, 2013

SUBJECT:

Curriculum Proposal #12-13-35

I recommend approval of the attached Curriculum Proposal #12-13-35 from the School of Fine Arts.

This proposal changes the BA in Theatre Education degree from 128 credit hours to 120 credit hours.

e: Dr. Christina Lavorata

Mr. Peter Lach

Ms. Evie Brantmayer

Ms. Leslie Lovett



ABBREVIATED CURRICULUM PROPOSAL FORM

NOTE: Submit one hard copy and an electronic copy to the Associate Provost <u>AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR</u> to the Curriculum Committee meeting when your proposal is to be reviewed.

Proposal Number:	12-13-35
School/Department/Program:	School of Fine Arts/Theatre Education
Preparer/Contact Person:	Peter Lach
Telephone Extension:	4219
Date Originally Submitted:	January 9, 2013
Revision (Indicate date and label it Revision #1, #2, etc.):	1/31/2013, REVISION#1
Implementation Date Requested:	Fall, 2013
proposal. This proposal changes the BA in Theatre Education	ding 100 words, which describes the overall content of the ation degree from 128 to 120 credit hours.
Deletion of course(s) or credit(s) from program	(s)
Addition of existing course(s) or credit(s) to pro	Total hours <u>8</u> deleted.
	Total hoursadded.

Significant course revisions and/or addition of new courses require the completion of the full, unabridged curriculum proposal which can be found in the Forms Repository.

B.A. Degree in Theatre Education Current Program

Required M	ajor Courses		HRS	
COMM	1105	Voice and Diction	3	
COMM	4431	Methods and Materials	3	
EDUC	2200	Intro. to Education	3	
EDUC	2201	Instructional Technology	3	
EDUC	2203	Human Develmt, Learning & Teaching	3	
EDUC	2240	High Incidence Disabilities for Educators	3	
EDUC	2260	Instructional Design I	3	
EDUC	2265	Field Experience 2	1	
EDUC	3331	Reading in the Content Area	3	
EDUC	3340	Instructional Design II	3_	
EDUC	3351	Inclusive Classroom Practices	3_	
EDUC	3365	Field Experience 3	2	
EDUC	4485	Action Research	1	
EDUC	4486	Portfolio	1	
EDUC	4496	Secondary Student Teaching	10	
THEA	1114	Body Training & Stage Movement	3	
THEA	1140	Theatrical Production	2	
THEA	1148	Theatre Workshop	1	
THEA	1151	Text Analysis	3	
THEA	2212	Theatrical Makeup	1	
THEA	2230	Acting	3	
THEA	2238/4432	Acting Workshop	1	
THEA	2244	Introduction to Theatrical Design	3	
THEA	2262/4462	Production Practicum	1_	
THEA	3336	Directing	3	
THEA	3340	Theatre History I	3	
THEA	3344	Advanced Theatrical Design	3	
THEA	3346	Creative Puppetry	3	
THEA	3350	Children's Drama	3_	
THEA	3352	Creative Drama	3	
THEA	3354	Theatre Education Practicum	1	
TOTAL Req	uired Major Co	urses		82
TOTAL HO	URS FOR MAJO	R		82
	eneral Studies	Courses		
First Year E				15
ENGL	1104	Written English I	3	
ENGL	1108	Written English II	3	
INFO	1100	Computer Concepts and Applications	3	
MATH			3	
COMM	2200, 2201, OR 2202	Communication	3	
Scientific Di		Communication	<u> </u>	8
CONTINUE DI	000401			J

Cultural / Civilization Exploration	9
Society / Human Interactions	6
Artistic / Creative Expression	3
TOTAL GENERAL STUDIES HOURS	42
TOTAL FREE ELECTIVES	4
TOTAL HOURS	128

B.A. Degree in Theatre Education Proposed Program

Required Majo	or Courses		HRS
COMM	1105	Voice and Diction	3
COMM	4431	Methods and Materials	3
EDUC	2200	Intro. to Education	3
EDUC	2201	Instructional Technology	3
EDUC	2203	Human Develmt, Learning & Teaching	3
EDUC	2240	High Incidence Disabilities for Educators	3
EDUC	2260	Instructional Design I	3
EDUC	2265	Field Experience 2	1
EDUC	3331	Reading in the Content Area	3
EDUC	3340	Instructional Design II	3
EDUC	3351	Inclusive Classroom Practices	3
EDUC	3365	Field Experience 3	2
EDUC	4485	Action Research	1
EDUC	4486	Portfolio	1
EDUC	4496	Secondary Student Teaching	10
THEA	1114	Body Training & Stage Movement	3
THEA	1140	Theatrical Production	2
THEA	1148	Theatre Workshop	1
THEA	1151	Text Analysis	3
THEA	2212	Theatrical Makeup	1
THEA	2230	Acting	3
THEA	2238/4432	Acting Workshop	1
THEA	2244	Introduction to Theatrical Design	3
THEA	2262/4462	Production Practicum	1
THEA	3336	Directing	3
THEA	3340	Theatre History I (WIC)	3
THEA	3344	Advanced Theatrical Design	3
THEA	3346	Creative Puppetry	3
THEA	3350	Children's Drama	3
THEA	3352	Creative Drama	3

THEA	3354 Theatre Education Practicum	1
TOTAL Required Ma	ajor Courses	82
TOTAL HOURS FOR	MAIOR	82
10 METIOORS TON	Mudok	02
Required General Stud	dies Courses	
Attribute IA - Critical An		3
	ENGL 1108	
Attribute IB - Quantitativ	ve Literacy	3
	MATH 1107	
Attribute IC – Written Co		3
	ENGL 1104	
Attribute ID - Teamwork		
Attailement IF Lefe etc	COMM 2201	and the continue of the second
Attribute IE – Informatio		IA
Attribute IF - Technolog	ENGL 1108	3
VIIIINGIG IL - LECHIOLOG	BISM 1200	3
Attribute IG - Oral Com		3
7 Kill Date 10 Olai Colli	COMM 2200	vitti Terrerett medelle mannimulum semere uda manniri, ann, ranivari terripradi atamah teripa
Attribute III - Citizenship		3
THE Prince Plant Section Section Section 1	Choose from III	Withhild the second of the sec
Attribute IV - Ethics		ID
	COMM 2201	
Attribute V - Health		2
	PHED 1100	
Attribute VI - Interdiscip	linary	3
	Any course in VI	
Attribute VIIA - Arts		X
	In Major THEA 3352 Creative Drama	ethermore the the transmissional and
Attribute VIIB - Humanit		X
A4-ib-4- \ /!!O	THEA 3375 Development of Dramatic Arts	
Attribute VIIC - Social S	Any course in VIIC	3
Attribute VIID - Natural		4
Authore Allo - Marrial	Any course in VIID	
Attribute VIII - Cultural		3
outdful	Any ENGL course in VIII	
Additional General Stud		X
	Major Course – THEA 3340 writing intensive course	
TOTAL GENERAL STU	UDIES HOURS	36
TOTAL FREE ELECTIV	VES	2
TOTAL HOURS		120



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATION & THEATRE ARTS

BACHELOR OF ARTS IN EDUCATION: THEATRE

	MO	DEL SCHEDULE	
Fall 1 st Year		Spring 1 st Year	
ENGL 1104 Written English I	3	ENGL 1108 Written English II	3
BISM 1200 Introduction to Computing	3	EDUC 2201 Instructional Technology	3
EDUC 2200 Introduction to Education	3	COMM 2200 Intro to Human Communication	3
COMM 1105 Voice and Diction	3	THEA 1114 Body Training & Stage Movement	3
THEA 1140 Theatre Production	2	THEA 1151 Text Analysis	3
THEA 1148 Theatre Workshop	1		
Total:	15	Total:	15
Fall 2 nd Year		Spring 2 nd Year	
G.S. courses	9	G.S. courses	9
THEA 2212 Theatrical Make-up	1	THEA 2244 Introduction to Theatrical Design	3
THEA 2230 Acting	3	THEA 2262/4462 Production Practicum	1
EDUC 2203 Human Development, Learning &	3	EDUC 2240 High Incidence Disabilities for	3
Teaching		Educators	3
Total:	16	Total:	16
- u - M - u			
Fall 3 rd Year		Spring 3 rd Year	
THEA 3340 Theatre History I	3	G.S. courses	4
THEA 3344 Advanced Theatrical Design	3	THEA 2238/4432 Acting Workshop	1
THEA 3346 Creative Puppetry	3	THEA 3336 Directing	3
THEA 3352 Creative Drama	3	THEA 3350 Children's Drama	3
EDUC 2260 Instructional Design I	3	THEA 3354 Theatre Education Practicum	1
EDUC 2265 Field Experience 2	1	EDUC 3331 Reading in the Content Area	3
Total:	16	Total:	15
Fall 4 th Year		Spring 4 th Year	
G.S./Electives	4	EDUC 4496 Secondary Student Teaching	10
THEA 4431 Methods and Materials	3	EDUC 4485 Action Research	1
EDUC 3340 Instructional Design II	3	EDUC 4486 Portfolio	1
EDUC 3351 Inclusive Classroom Practices	3		
EDUC 3365 Field Experience 3	2		
Total:	15	Total:	12
		Degree Total Hours:	120